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ILLUSTRATED “ALMANACH DE CABINET”
FOR THE YEAR 1812, PUBLISHED IN PARIS
1. [CALENDAR]. Almanach de Cabinet. Année 1812.
Age du Monde 5812. Paris: Caillot, [1811].
$850.
Illustrated folding calendar for 1812, featuring a woodcut
vignette for each month, and listing the patron saint for each day
of the year. This “almanach de cabinet” also records the phases
of the moon and notes how much daylight is lost or gained each
month. Designed for household use and private devotion, the
calendar is illustrated with charming naïve woodcuts of country
life, featuring children at the new year, lovers at midsummer, and
old folks in November and December. An unusual and appealing
survival.
Folding calendar for the year 1812, composed of two oblong printed
panels pasted to contemporary boards, each board measuring 7.5 x 9.5
inches, backed with new block-printed paper by Edinburgh printers John and
Jane Jeffery. Illustrated with twelve woodcut vignettes depicting the months.
New blue cloth spine. Light wear to printed panels, occasional tiny spot,
boards slightly bowed.

JANE AUSTEN’S PRIDE AND PREJUDICE, 1817,
THE FIRST TWO-VOLUME EDITION
2. [Jane Austen.] Pride and Prejudice. A Novel. In Two
Volumes. By the Author of “Sense and Sensibility,” &c.
London: T. Egerton, Military Library, Whitehall, 1817.
$9500.
Third edition of Jane Austen’s most popular novel, first published in
1813. This was the final edition of Pride and Prejudice issued by her
original publisher Thomas Egerton, and the first two-volume edition;
Austen is still identified only as “the Author of ‘Sense and Sensibility’”
on the title pages, although an early owner has penciled “Miss Austen”
in the first volume. The rocky courtship of Elizabeth Bennet and
Fitzwilliam Darcy would set the tone for the next two centuries of
romantic comedy: “After abusing you so abominably to your face, I could
have no scruple in abusing you to all your relations.”
The presentation inscriptions in these volumes read: “To Margaret
Dixon / with love from / Geoffrey Sparrow / Salisbury April 5 1921.”
(Dixon and Sparrow would marry soon after.) Gilson A5. A very good
example of an English literary classic, in attractive nineteenth-century
bindings.

Two twelvemo volumes: [4], 289, [1]; [4], 311, [1].
Later nineteenth-century three-quarter red calf, marbled boards, raised bands, spine
compartments decorated and lettered in gilt, green morocco spine labels, robin’s-egg blue
endpapers, all edges stained blue. Bound with half-titles but without terminal blanks;
binder’s tickets in both volumes: “Broadbere, Pembroke Square, Bargate, Southampton.”
Library stamps of Pyt House, Tisbury, Wiltshire, to front endpapers. Ink presentation
inscriptions in both volumes. Pencil notes to title of Volume I and page 65 in Volume II,
faint occasional foxing, light shelfwear to bindings.

REGENCY-ERA BALLROOM DANCERS LITHOGRAPHED BY ACKERMANN
3. [DESIGN]; “F.M.”
Four Rows of Musicians and Dancers.
[London]: Rudolph Ackermann, 1817.
$225.

Delightful Regency-era lithograph from the
press of Rudolph Ackermann, best
remembered for his lavish color plate books.
The top row features a group of musicians,
all men and boys; the next three rows depict
couples energetically dancing. Interestingly, the
women are granted individual details of
expression and dress, while their partners are
portrayed in the same stark silhouette as the
musicians. A near-fine survival.
Lithograph printed in black ink on brown paper,
measuring 8.5 x 11.5 inches. Signed “F.M.” in stone,
captioned beneath image: “Published 20th May 1817
from R. Ackermanns Lithographic press.” Priced at one
shilling. Mounted to a sheet of plain ivory card.

THE WORKS OF LUCIAN
4. Lucian of Samosata; Dryden, John (introduction).
The Works of Lucian, Translated from the Greek, by
several Eminent Hands.
London: Printed for Sam. Briscoe, and sold by J. Woodward, 1710-1711.
$1000.
First edition of this English collection of the works of the Greco-Syrian
satirist Lucian, the product of nearly twenty years of effort by more than
two dozen translators, with an introductory essay by John Dryden.
A talented rhetorician, Lucian traveled widely through the Roman
Empire in the second century, establishing himself as a speaker before
turning to the satires that would make his name. Of particular interest to
modern readers is Lucian’s comic novel, A True Story (included in
Volume III of this set), a foundational work of science fiction that
imagines space travel and encounters with alien civilizations: “we
discover’d a great Land in the Sky, like a shining island, round and
bright, where we arriv’d, and coming into a convenient Harbour, went
ashore, and soon found it to be inhabited.” Thomas More and Jonathan
Swift, among others, would directly rework elements of Lucian’s
interplanetary fantasy. ESTC T112839; Lowndes IV, 1409. A very good
set in handsome contemporary bindings.

Four octavo volumes, measuring 7.5 x 4.5 inches: [8], 346, [4], 347, [1] (table of contents bound between pages 346 and 347); [18], 1-88,
359-403, 406, 404, 406-479, 488-489, 482-501, 542, 503-610, 607, 612-642, [4]; [8], 1-237, 240, [2], 241-258, 295, 260-344,
445, 346-399, 200, 401-421, 122, 423-488; [4], 1-59, 90, 61-238, [2], 141-323, [1]. Text continuous despite pagination. Contemporary
paneled calf with cat’s-paw decoration to boards, raised bands, tan morocco spine labels lettered in gilt, all edges speckled red. Engraved frontispiece
and additional engraved title in Volume I. Expert repair to joints of Volumes I and IV; worming to lower margin of last few leaves of Volume II;
dampstaining to first few leaves of Volume III.

PARCHEE “AZTECA,”
POST-REVOLUTIONARY
MEXICAN GAME BOARD
5. [GAMES]. Parchee “Azteca.” Juego que Deleita.
Mexico: Hipólito Salazar, circa 1928.
$300.
Post-revolutionary Mexican parcheesi board featuring
Aztec decorations and motifs. In the wake of the
Mexican Revolution, Aztec iconography was widely
adopted in Mexico as a statement of national identity and
pride. The game’s label announces that Parchee “Azteca”
will be “de venta en todas las jugueterias” (“for sale in
every toy store.”) A striking example of popular Mexican
indigenismo, suitable for framing.
Folding chromolithographed pictorial game board, measuring 17.25 x
17.25 inches, backed in decorative green patterned paper. Pastedown
title label to verso. Paper backing sunned; lightest wear to game board.

FIRST COMPLETE ILLUSTRATED EDITION
OF EDMUND SPENSER’S FAERIE QUEENE,
WITH 32 PLATES BY ARCHITECT WILLIAM KENT
6. Edmund Spenser; Thomas Birch; William Kent (illustrator).
The Faerie Queene. By Edmund Spenser. With an Exact
Collation of the Two Original Editions, Published by Himself
in Quarto.
London: J. Brindley and S. Wright, 1751.
$2800.
First complete illustrated edition of Edmund Spenser’s Faerie Queene,
originally published in 1590 (Books 1-3) and 1596 (Books 4-6), printed
here with Spenser’s fragmentary Mutabilitie Cantos, posthumously
published in 1609. Inspired by Virgil’s achievement in the Aeneid, Spenser
set out to glorify the English nation by writing an epic in a new poetic form: a dazzling synthesis of classical mythology, Arthurian legend,
Christian morality, and Elizabethan politics. Dense with allusions, The
Faerie Queene also works as a straightforward tale of adventure: “His Lady,
sad to see his sore constraint, / Cride out, Now, now, Sir knight, shew
what ye bee; / Add faith unto your force, and be not faint; / Strangle her,
else she sure will strangle thee.”

The preliminaries in this edition include
Spenser’s letter to Walter Raleigh; a series
of commendatory and dedicatory verses;
a collation of the first and second editions;
a glossary; Thomas Birch’s Life of Mr.
Edmund Spenser; and an errata leaf.
The 32 engravings are the work of prolific
artist and designer William Kent (16861748), Principal Painter in Ordinary to
King George II, best remembered for
pioneering the “natural” English style of
garden architecture. Kent’s fascination
with landscape effects is evident in these
double-page panoramas.
ESTC T35152. A very handsome edition
of a landmark in English literature.

Three quarto volumes, measuring
11 x 9 inches: [7], iv-lxiii, [1],
ii-xxxvii, [3], 453, [1]; [2],
450; [2], 440. Contemporary
full calf rebacked, gilt acorn and
foliate border to boards, raised
bands, spine compartments ruled
and decorated in gilt, red and
green morocco spine labels,
marbled endpapers, all edges
marbled.
32 double-page engraved plates,
tab-mounted. Plate 12 bound
before plate 11, small dampstain
to base of plate 32 (not touching
image). Occasional faint foxing
and toning to text, light shelfwear
to boards.

1933 PROMOTIONAL BROADSIDE FOR
ROSENBACH’S EARLY AMERICAN CHILDREN’S BOOKS
7. [A.S.W. Rosenbach]; [A. Edward Newton]; Charles F.
Heartman. Charles F. Heartman Reviews Dr. Rosenbach’s
Young American Parade (broadside).
No place: no publisher, [1933].
$500.
Ephemeral promotional broadside produced in support of A.S.W.
Rosenbach’s Early American Children’s Books. The broadside reprints Charles
F. Heartman’s favorable American Book Collector review of Rosenbach’s book,
praising “the Doctor” for the breadth of his vision: “he has succeeded in
robbing the dreary religious aspect of most of the early publications of its
unattractiveness by injecting humorous remarks and reverting to a
philosophical treatment.” Heartman notes that the foreword by American
collector A. Edward Newton makes Rosenbach’s book “a necessary item to
any collection of Newtoniana” as well. One copy recorded, in the Charles
F. Heartman Papers at the University of Southern Mississippi; we handled
a second copy in 2015. A very good copy of a striking broadside.
Color-printed pictorial broadside, measuring 17.5 x 12.5 inches. Two faint creases from
folding, several small paper repairs and evidence of previous mount to verso, one short
closed tear.

ENGLISH CLASSICS ABRIDGED,
INSCRIBED BY JOHN “ELOCUTION” WALKER
8. John Walker (editor); Joseph Addison; John Milton; Alexander Pope.
English Classics Abridged; Being Select Works of Addison, Pope, and
Milton, Adapted to the Perusal of Youth, of Both Sexes, at School.
London: Printed for G.G.J. and J. Robinson, Pater-noster Row, 1786.
$1800.
First edition, presentation copy, of this exemplary selection of English literature
for young readers, warmly inscribed by editor John Walker: “To William
Dinwoody, Esqr. / in testimony of a long & unabating / friendship this book is
presented / by the Author.”
Teacher and lexicographer John “Elocution” Walker (1732-1807) had an early
career on the stage, playing minor parts in David Garrick’s company at Drury
Lane. In 1769, he left the theater and established a successful practice as a teacher
of elocution, lecturing and publishing widely. He was friendly with Samuel
Johnson and Edmund Burke, who introduced him as “Mr Walker, whom not to
know, by name at least, would argue want of knowledge of the harmonies,
cadences, and proprieties of our language” (ODNB). Walker would be best
remembered, however, for his work as a lexicographer. His Rhyming Dictionary
(1775) and Critical Pronouncing Dictionary (1791) were hugely influential, and
remained in print into the twentieth century.

English Classics Abridged provides a carefully expurgated
selection of highlights from Addison’s letters in the
Spectator, Pope’s Essay on Criticism and Essay on Man,
and Milton’s Paradise Lost, along with a critical
introduction. Walker explains: “The judicious Mr.
Knox, in his Treatise on Education, wishes to confine
young ladies to the perusal of only three or four
authors; namely, Milton, Addison, and Pope, and this
restriction, if applied to the younger students of the
other sex, seems equally founded on good sense; as
by experience nothing is found more unfavorable to
the improvement of youth, than too great a variety of
books.”
We locate five institutional holdings: the Bodleian,
University of Cape Town, Stanford, Ohio State, and
University of South Carolina. A near-fine
presentation copy of a surprisingly scarce book.
Twelvemo, measuring 6.5 x 4.25 inches: xv, [1], 367, [1].
Contemporary calf rebacked with original spine laid down,
raised bands, red morocco spine label tooled in gilt. Presentation
inscription from editor John Walker on verso of front free
endpaper. Marginal offsetting to first and last pages.

ELLEN RASKIN’S THE WESTING GAME,
WITH NEWBERY AWARD DINNER EPHEMERA
9. Ellen Raskin. The Westing Game.
New York: E.P. Dutton, 1979.
With: Newbery and Caldecott Awards dinner program for 1979,
and The Westing Game souvenir $1000 bill.
$650.
First edition of Ellen Raskin’s dizzying comic mystery, winner
of the Newbery Medal for 1979. Samuel Westing, a reclusive
millionaire, leaves an unconventional will, drawing an
apparently random group of neighbors into a search for his own
killer. “Who were these people, these specially selected tenants?
They were mothers and fathers and children. A dressmaker, a
secretary, an inventor, a doctor, a judge. And, oh yes, one was a
bookie, one was a burglar, one was a bomber, and one was a
mistake.” The Westing Game is accompanied by the original
program for the 1979 Newbery and Caldecott Awards dinner,
where Raskin received her medal, and a souvenir $1000 bill
featuring “Uncle Sam” Westing, possibly the ticket to the event.
A near-fine, unmarked copy of a classic novel, with scarce
related ephemera.

Single volume, measuring 9 x 6 inches:
[6], 185, [1].
Original red cloth spine lettered in
black, orange paper boards, red
endpapers, original clipped color
pictorial dust jacket designed by 1979
Newbery winner Ellen Raskin, with
no Newbery medal affixed. Pinpoint
foxing to edges, lightest shelfwear, tape
reinforcement to jacket verso.
With: side-stapled Newbery and
Caldecott Awards dinner program,
measuring 9 x 7 inches: [8]. Color
pictorial wrappers designed by 1979
Caldecott winner Paul Goble.
With: double-sided souvenir $1000
bill.

THE ODES, SATYRS, AND EPISTLES OF HORACE
10. Quintus Horatius Flaccus; Thomas Creech (translator).
The Odes, Satyrs, and Epistles of Horace.
London: Jacob Tonson, 1684.
$750.
First edition of this seventeenth-century English translation of the Roman
lyric poet Horace, dedicated to John Dryden and wonderfully illustrated
with two plates by Michael Burghers. The frontispiece depicts Horace’s
imagined metamorphosis in the second book of the Odes: “No weak, no
common Wing shall bear / My rising body thro the Air; / Now chang’d
I upward go . . . Rough Skin o’er both my Legs is spread, / And shining
Feathers Crown my Head; / Above I’me turn’d a Swan.”
Several variants of this 1684 edition are recorded, no priority established, all
with erratic pagination: this copy includes the bookseller Goodwin in the
imprint, an opening signature of seven leaves (A2 a stub), no engraving on
the verso of A8, and no errata leaf. Wing H2774A, ESTC R216475.
A near-fine example of a major classical poet, published on the eve of
England’s own Augustan age.

Octavo, measuring 7.25 x 4.5
inches: [14], 1-142, 103, 144153, 114, 155-166, 147, 168183, [1], 369-432, 449-480,
465-482, 583, 484-532, 433,
534-538, 537, 540-570, [4].
Text continuous despite pagination.
Contemporary mottled calf
rebacked with original spine laid
down, raised bands, boards
decoratively ruled in blind, all edges
speckled red. Frontispiece before
main title, engraved plate inserted
at Book 1 of Satyrs. Two leaves of
publisher’s ads at rear.
Early ownership signature, “Eliza
Coryton,” to title. Ink pressmark to
front pastedown, lightest shelfwear.
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